TERMS & CONDITIONS (NRI CLUB 21)

- 1. Applicants for Associate & Corporate membership of NRI Club 21, can apply online at www.nriclub21.com, filling all necessary details as applicable.
- 2. For NRI/PIO/OCI/RHB Employees/Officers on deputaion at present in RHB/Officers in UDH Department at present (Secretariat office only), Honorary Member/Quasi Member/Allottee of Raj Aangan Yojna, applicants can apply offline. Membership application form may be obtained from the office of Resident Engineer, Div –III, RHB, Near Haldi Ghati Gate, Pratap Nagar, Jaipur.
- For NRI/PIO/OCI/RHB Employees/ Officers on deputaion at present in RHB/Officers in UDH Department at present (Secretariat office only), Honorary Member/Quasi Member/Allottee of Raj Aangan Yojna, applicants may submit their application form with DD in favor of 'Club 21 RAJ ANGAN YOJNA SOCIETY' payable at Jaipur to Resident Engineer, Division III, 1st floor, Near Haldi Ghati Gate, Haldi Ghati Marg, Pratap Nagar, Jaipur 302033. (Mr. Subhash Chandar Yadav Mob. 9982221822).
- 4. Original documents are to be produced for verification on demand.
- 5. Minimum age for the membership is 21 years as on 1 January 2023.
- 6. The applicant must not have been charged with / convicted of any offence of moral turpitude nor have been declared insolvent of bankrupt.
- 7. The applicant should not have been expelled from the membership of any other registered NRI Club 21 in India or abroad, for any reason.
- 8. As payment is made online, the date on which the amount is credited to our Bank account will be taken as date of submission of application.
- 9. The submission of membership application form with prescribed fee does not entitle the applicant to get membership. The selection of member will be confirmed by the Executive Committee after recommendation of the Screening Committee and its decision will be final and binding. The Executive Committee shall not be required to record or assign any reasons for accepting or rejecting any application.
- 10. In case, the number of application for membership is more than the openings in that category, the Executive Committee will be free to decide its own method for selection of members and its decision shall be final and binding to all and can not be challenged.
- 11. The facilities described in the advertisement published in news papers are tentative and can be changed at the discretion of the Executive Committee.
- 12. The membership of the NRI Club 21 will be governed by the Bye Laws, Rules and Regulations of the NRI Club 21 as framed and as amended from time to time by the Executive Committee. These shall be applicable to the family members and the guest of the member also who may be visiting the NRI Club 21 to enjoy its facilities.
- 13. The family members of the NRI Club 21 member will not have any voting rights and also they will be not allowed to attend the Annual General Meeting of the NRI Club 21.
- 14. The family of the NRI Club 21 member will be allowed to bring guests with them. Any guest of a NRI Club 21 member will be allowed entry in the NRI Club 21 premises along with the NRI Club 21 family member only with valid card.
- 15. Booking of any of the facilities provided by the NRI Club 21 has to be done by the NRI Club 21 member only and his/her family members will not be allowed to book any such facility on subsidized rates applicable for the NRI Club 21 Members.

- 16. The NRI Club 21 member will be solely responsible for the conducts of his/her family members and his/her guest. Loss or damage caused by them to the NRI Club 21 property will have to be borne by the NRI Club 21 member only.
- 17. If any of the information provided in the membership application form is found to be incorrect. The membership would be ab-initio void and will be cancelled by the Executive Committee and its decision shall be acceptable to the applicant.
- 18. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Executive Committee will be final and binding to all. Any legal dispute will be subject to the Jaipur Jurisdiction only.
- 19. The NRI Club 21 building is under construction and it will be fully operations in 18 months, though restaurant, one swimming pool and sports facilities will be operational within 6 months.
- 20. Discount of 20% on the membership fees will be provided to the officers the Central & State Govt. whom applicable form is accepted for NRI Club 21 membership.
- 21. Discount of 10% on the membership fee will be provided to allottees of RHB schemes at Jaipur whom applicable form is accepted for NRI Club 21 membership.
- 22. Officers on deputation at present in RHB & officers in UDH department at present (Secretariat office only) shall have to pay Rs. 25000/- as a membership fee.
- 23. Number or members may be increased / decreased as per decision of Executive Committee.
- 24. Allottees of Raj Aangan Scheme & RHB Members only will have the voting rights.
- 25. All the category of members shall be liable to pay all fee & charges with all taxes and levies applicable on such fee and charges as per Government laws.
- 26. The Executive Committee shall have power to increase / decrease the membership fee, subscription activity fee and other charges, chargeable to the various categories of members of the NRI Club 21.
- 27. This membership is transferable after the demise of principal member at a very nominal fee.